

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOSHIBA CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES PENSION TRUST FUND;
NEW ENGLAND TEAMSTERS &
TRUCKING INDUSTRY PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
NICOLE ERB
ERIC GRANNON
JAIME M. CROWE
REUBEN J. SEQUEIRA
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com
Counsel for Petitioner

October 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
BACKGROUND.....	7
A. American Depositary Receipts	8
B. District Court Proceedings	9
C. Court of Appeals Proceedings	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Second And Ninth Circuits, The Most Important Circuits In Securities Cases, Expressly Conflict Over The Rule For Applying <i>Morrison</i> Where A Claim Is Based On A Domestic Transaction	16
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>Morrison</i> Prohibits Extraterritorial Application Of Section 10(b).....	16
B. The Second Circuit Considers Certain Applications Of Section 10(b) To Be Impermissibly	

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	Page
Extraterritorial, Even Where The Claim Is Based On A Domestic Transaction	19
C. The Ninth Circuit Does Not Consider Any Applications Of Section 10(b) To Be Impermissibly Extraterritorial Where The Claim Is Based On A Domestic Transaction	22
D. The Second And Ninth Circuits' Respective Rules For Applying Section 10(b) To A Domestic Transaction Are Irreconcilable	23
E. The Conflict Between The Second And Ninth Circuits' Rules Invites Forum Shopping And Will Spur Further Class-Action Litigation.....	30
II. The Question Presented Is Of Significant And Immediate National Importance	33
A. The Ninth Circuit's Rule Interferes With Foreign Securities Regulation	34
B. The Ninth Circuit's Rule Undermines Federal Policy Of Fostering The U.S. Market In Unsponsored ADRs.....	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	Page
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Court of Appeals Opinion	
Opinion, <i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018) (No. 16-56058)	1a
Appendix B: Order Staying Mandate	
Order, <i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , No. 16-56058, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 22084 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2018)	38a
Appendix C: District Court Opinion	
Order re: Defendant's Motion to Dismiss & Plaintiffs' Motion to Strike Wada Declaration, <i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2016) (No. 2:15-cv-04194-DDP-JC)	40a
Appendix D: Amended Complaint and Selected Exhibit	
Amended & Consolidated Class Action Complaint for Violation of the Securities Laws of the United States and Japan, <i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2016) (No. 2:15-cv-04194-DDP-JC), ECF No. 34	78a
Exhibit 8 to Amended & Consolidated Class Action Complaint, Receipt of Investigation Report from Executive Liability Investigation Committee, Filing of Action for Compensatory Damages	

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	Page
Against Former Company Executives, an Action Filed in the U.S., and Other Matters, <i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2016) (No. 2:15-cv-04194-DDP-JC), ECF No. 34-10.....	244a
Appendix E: Pardieck Declaration	
Declaration of Andrew M. Pardieck, <i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 1080 (C.D. Cal. 2016) (No. 2:15-cv-04194-DDP-JC), ECF No. 53.....	259a
Appendix F: Statutes and Regulations	
Statutes	
U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10, 15 U.S.C. § 78j	262a
U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	264a
U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 30(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78dd(b).....	265a
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 240.12g3-2(b)	266a
Additional Form F-6 Eligibility Requirement Related to the Listed Status of Deposited Securities Underlying American Depositary Receipts, Securities Act Release No. 8287, Exchange Act Release No. 48,482, 68 Fed. Reg. 54,644-46 (Sept. 17, 2003).....	270a

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	Page
Exemption from Registration Under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 for Foreign Private Issuers, Exchange Act Release No. 58,465, 73 Fed. Reg. 52,752-53, 52,755, 52,762, 52,767 (Sept. 10, 2008)	282a
Appendix G: Additional Materials	
Deutsche Bank Depository Receipt Services, <i>Depository Receipt Directory</i> , https://www.adr.db.com/drwebrebrand/dr-universe/dr_universe_type_e.html (last updated July 7, 2018)	368a
Deutsche Bank, Unsponsored ADRs: 2017 Market Review (2017), https://tss.gtb.db.com/FileView/Data.aspx?URL=dbdr/cms/DB%20DR%20Unsp%20ADR%20Review%202017%20Final.pdf	412a
Nathan Bear et al., <i>The Rise of Global Securities Litigation</i> , Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP, Feb. 24, 2016, https://www.rgrdlaw.com/news-item-Rise-of-Global-Securities-Litigation-022416.html	420a
Stanford Law School, Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, <i>Filing Database, Heat Maps & Related Information</i> , http://securities.stanford.edu/circuits.html?page=10 (last visited Oct. 13, 2018)	433a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14, 24-25
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	7
<i>Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	30
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	3, 17-18
<i>Eng v. AKRA Agric. Partners</i> , No. 5:16-cv-00994 (RCL), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215952 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2017)	26
<i>Giunta v. Dingman</i> , 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018).....	23-24
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	22-23
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2573 (VEC), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124856 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2018).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>In re N. Sea Brent Crude Oil Futures Litig.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	26
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)	25
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 779 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015)	24-25
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	35-36
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017)	32-33
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parkcentral Glob. Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Robbins v. DeBuono</i> , 218 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	33
<i>United States v. Hussain</i> , No. 16-cr-00462-CRB-1, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178675 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2017)	28-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	30
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	32
UNITED STATES STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES	
U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	11, 13
U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 27(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a)	11
U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 30(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78dd(b)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1343	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(3)	33
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 303A(d), 114 Stat. 2763	27
17 C.F.R. § 240.12g3-2(b)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Additional Form F-6 Eligibility Requirement Related to the Listed Status of Deposited Securities Underlying American Depositary Receipts, Securities Act Release No. 8287, Exchange Act Release No. 48,482, 68 Fed. Reg. 54,644-46 (Sept. 17, 2003)	8-9, 13-14
Exemption from Registration Under Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 for Foreign Private Issuers, Exchange Act Release No. 58,465, 73 Fed. Reg. 52,752-53, 52,755, 52,762, 52,767 (Sept. 10, 2008)	9, 36-37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Jonathan Eisenberg & Scott Musoff, Litigating Securities Class Actions § 2.14[9][a] (2018)	32
Brief of the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Defendants- Appellees, <i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) (No. 08-1191)	36
Deutsche Bank Depositary Receipt Services, <i>Depositary Receipt Directory</i> , https:// www.adr.db.com/drwebrebrand/dr- universe/dr_universe_type_e.html (last updated October 11, 2018)	34, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page(s)
Deutsche Bank, Unsponsored ADRs: 2017 Market Review (2017), https://tss.gtb.db.com/FileView/Data.aspx?URL=dbdr/cms/DB%20DR%20Unsp%20ADR%20Review%202017%20Final.pdf	34, 37-38
Japanese Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, Law No. 25 of 1948, art. 21-2.....	10-11
Nathan W. Bear et al., <i>The Rise of Global Securities Litigation</i> , Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP, Feb. 24, 2016, https://www.rgrdlaw.com/news-item-Rise- of-Global-Securities-Litigation- 022416.html	31
Stanford Law School, Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, <i>Filings Database, Heat Maps & Related Filings</i> , http://securities. stanford.edu/circuits.html?page=10 (last visited Oct. 13, 2018).....	32
Stanford Law School, Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, <i>Filings Database, Top Ten</i> , http://securities.stanford.edu/top- ten.html?filter=plaintiff_firm (last visited Oct. 13, 2018).....	33
